



17 January 2020

Financials



Source: Refinitiv

Market data

EPIC/TKR	NSF
Price (p)	27.0
12m High (p)	70.0
12m Low (p)	27.0
Shares (m)	312.4
Mkt Cap (£m)	84
EV (£m)	337
Free Float	99%
Market	Main

Description

In the UK non-standard lending market, Non-Standard Finance (NSF) has the market-leading network in unsecured branch-based lending. It is number two in guarantor loans and number three in home credit.

Company information

CEO	John van Kuffeler
CFO	Nick Teunon

+44 20 38699026

www.nonstandardfinance.com

Key shareholders

Alchemy	29.95%
Aberforth Partners	15.02%
Marathon Asset Mgt.	10.85%
Neil Utley	4.02%
Tosca Fund	3.90%
Basswood	3.25%

Diary

Mar'20	2019 FY results
--------	-----------------

Analyst

Mark Thomas	020 7194 7622
	mt@hardmanandco.com

NON-STANDARD FINANCE PLC

Sunshine after the rain

"The focus for the next few years is on relatively modest investment and on driving return on assets towards our medium-term target of 20% for each division". So said John van Kuffeler at the 16 January 2020 *capital markets day*. After an eventful 2019, 2020 (and beyond) is now all about operational delivery, the "boring" grinding out of profit from a franchise that has seen heavy investment over many years. We welcome this focus and think it will help deliver the 84% EPS growth (2021 on 2018) in current consensus estimates. The accompanying *trading statement* indicated 2019 results would be in line with market expectations. The shares rose 15% on the day.

- ▶ **Trading update:** The branch-based lending business' (ELL) net loan book grew 17% and the guarantor loan division (GLD) book by 29% vs. end-2018. Home Collected Credit (HCC) saw a small fall. Impairments were 22.4% of revenue in ELL, 22.6% in GLD and 27% in HCC. Progress has been made on a cheaper, six-year, securitisation line that is expected to be £150m-£200m in size.
- ▶ **Capital Markets Day:** The presentation focused on the good current trading conditions and how the group will operationally deliver profit growth. NSF emphasised that the franchise build was largely complete and now the focus can be on delivering profit growth. The company's focus on developing the right culture to underpin long-term success was also underlined.
- ▶ **Valuation:** Our absolute approaches now indicate a range of 79p-85p. At the current price, the 2020 prospective P/E is 4.4x for a business whose impairment provisioning already reflects a significant downside scenario and where earnings could nearly double over three years. The yield is also double-digit.
- ▶ **Risks:** Credit risk is the biggest threat to profitability. NSF's model accepts more credit risk, where a higher yield justifies it. NSF is innovative, and may incur losses piloting products, distribution and customers. Regulation is a market issue; management is acting to mitigate this risk.
- ▶ **Investment summary:** Substantial value should be created, as: i) competitors have withdrawn; ii) NSF is well-funded, with committed debt funding to 2023; iii) macro drivers are positive; and iv) NSF's experienced management delivers operational efficiency without compromising the key face-to-face model. Management targets of strong loan book growth and 20% EBIT RoA appears credible. Plus, investors are paying 6.6x 2019E P/E and getting a 11.1% yield.

Financial summary and valuation

Year-end Dec (£000)	2017	2018	2019E	2020E	2021E
Reported rev./other inc.	121,682	168,128	184,249	205,651	227,785
Total impairments	-28,795	-42,688	-45,658	-52,408	-56,400
Total costs	-69,203	-89,564	-95,000	-99,726	-107,743
Normalised EBIT	23,684	35,876	43,590	53,516	63,642
Adjusted PBT	13,203	14,769	15,878	23,391	29,941
Statutory PBT	-13,021	-1,590	-19,779	20,262	28,410
Pro-forma EPS (p)	3.44	3.70	4.12	6.18	7.95
DPS (p)	2.20	2.60	3.00	3.10	3.95
P/adjusted earnings (x)	7.9	7.3	6.6	4.4	3.4
P/BV (x)	0.4	0.4	0.5	0.4	0.4
P/tangible book (x)	1.1	1.5	1.8	1.4	1.1
Dividend yield	8.1%	9.6%	11.1%	11.5%	14.6%

Source: NSF, Hardman & Co Research; all years are on IFRS 9 basis

Trading update

Group in line for 2019, no change in targets

“Trading in the final few months of 2019 was as anticipated and so the results for the year ended 31 December 2019 are expected to be in line with the current consensus of analyst forecasts. The Group's medium-term targets for loan book growth and impairment as a percentage of revenue are unchanged.

ELL 17% book growth, impairments 22.4% of revenue, branches up eight to 73, customers +23% to 75,400

“In branch-based lending, Everyday Loans has continued to deliver an impressive performance. At 31 December 2019 its net loan book before fair value adjustments had reached £218.3m (2018: £186.2m), a 17% increase versus the prior year. The opening of eight new branches in 2019 took the total number to 73 and this, together with improved productivity from an enlarged workforce, helped to drive customer numbers up by 23% to 75,400 (2018: 61,200). The business also collected well and impairment as a percentage of normalised revenue ended the year at 22.4% (2018: 21.1%), well within our target of 22-24%. We continue to believe that consumer demand for branch-based lending will support a network of over 100 branches in the medium-term and so plan to continue to deploy our successful formula of splitting a limited number of larger branches in order to create additional capacity for future growth.

GLD 29% loan book growth, customers +30%, impairments 22.6% of revenue

“Having taken the decision to consolidate all of our guarantor loans activities into a single location in October 2019, the net loan book increased by 29%, to £107.4m (2018: £83.1m). The number of customers also grew strongly, up by 30% to 32,600 (2018: 25,100). By continuing to develop our channels of supply and deepening our broker relationships, the volume of leads coming in to both the TrustTwo and George Banco brands remains strong and we are now focused on returning lending volumes to those achieved prior to the consolidation. A concerted effort by the collections team over the past few months meant that the rate of impairment as a percentage of normalised revenue was 22.6% (2018: 20.0%) which was lower than in the first half of 2019 and was within our medium-term target of 22-24%.

HCC small book and customer numbers decline; impairments 27% of revenue (2018 32.6%)

“In home credit, Loans at Home's performance was slightly better than expected during the peak lending period in November and December. Our drive to shorten the loan book meant that the net loan book ended the year at £39.9m (2018: £41.0m). While sales volumes to existing customers were lower than last year, new customer volumes remained strong with the result that the total number of customers at the end of 2019 was broadly flat at 92,400 (2018: 93,800). A strong collections performance and improving loan book quality meant that impairment as a percentage of normalised revenue was 27.0% (2018: 32.6%) which is below our previous guidance of 30-33%. We now expect a period of relative stability in home credit and more normalised rates of loan book growth, in line with our medium-term targets.

Six-year securitisation facility for £150m-£200m at advanced stage (due diligence completed so at final legal stages). Another announcement due shortly.

“The Group is continuing to make good progress on finalising a new £150-200m, six-year securitisation facility to help fund future loan book growth. We have signed an agreed term sheet and expect to complete the final documentation shortly. It is expected that the terms of the facility will provide a meaningful reduction in funding costs versus the Group's existing long-term funding arrangements that mature in 2023. A further announcement will be made in due course.”

This statement follows the one in November that saw material downgrades to forecasts around: i) 4%-5% reduction in EBIT in 2019 from lower-than-expected guarantor loan growth due to short-term operational issues; ii) 6%-8% reduction in 2019 estimates from a revision to provisioning policy with a greater weighting to the downside scenario – with no change in customer behaviour the effect is to reduce near-term profit; and iii) lower forecast loan growth across all divisions (typically ca.10%) reflecting a more conservative outlook. We explored each of these in our note [Trading update: understand the accounting](#), published on 18 November 2019. The 2021 adjusted consensus forecast EPS has fallen from 10.1p to 6.8p.

Capital Markets Day

Summary

Core market attractions, and favourable current conditions continue. Franchise significantly built so focus now on profit rather than investment.

The key thing for us about this Capital Markets Day was its tone. There was the usual highlighting of: i) the fundamental attractions of the 10m-12m non-standard finance market; ii) favourable macro conditions with low unemployment where low incomes have risen well ahead of average earnings; iii) the substantial market-leading (or near market leading) franchises, which have built over the past four years; iv) limited regulatory impact on the company's own areas of business; and v) competition reducing. These themes are a multi-year continuation of trend and should not come as surprise.

Consensus is earnings to nearly double 2021 on 2018 – all about execution from here

What was relatively new was the tone – an emphasis on profit delivery rather than growth and investment and, for example, the importance of culture in achieving this result. Despite the estimate cuts seen at the end of 2019, consensus estimates are still for earnings to nearly double 2018 to 2021, and the “boring” operational grinding out of profit is key to this.

Strategic outlook 2020-22

Attractive market to be in, good positioning within it and market share gains; risks appear muted

Management noted a significant opportunity exists to deliver attractive and sustainable long-term returns as: i) the non-standard customer in the UK remains underserved; ii) overall market competitive pressure is declining (in particular from payday lending and rent-to-own that have been the subject of a regulatory crackdown); iii) a potential recession-induced tightening of credit by mainstream lenders, can be expected to increase NSF customer volumes; iv) there is expected to be a consolidation of/exit by smaller operators (potentially regulatory and financing driven); and v) there is an increase in awareness of certain product segments (including guarantor loans). Key risks include: i) regulation, although this now appears to be approaching a more steady-state position rather than any dramatic increase in risk; ii) inability to access funding (details on new securitisation expected to be announced shortly); or iii) competition – if anything this appears to be reducing. The bias of upside to downside appears heavily geared to upside.

Divisionally different opportunities from market growth, gaining shares, payback for investment, efficiency gains and lower funding costs. Important that there are multiple levers and opportunities.

Divisionally, the key ELL opportunities include: i) splitting branches to generate additional capacity with rapid payback; ii) expanding towards 100 branches over the medium term (potentially up to 120 branches over the long term); and iii) operational efficiencies from process improvements – management is targeting a 5% increase in the current year. In GLD, there should be significant efficiencies from: i) the move to one location (having consolidated all activities at Trowbridge); ii) expanding operations and staff into new additional space in Trowbridge; and iii) further market expansion and share gains as competitors slow their pace of growth. In HCC, management will: i) continue to shorten the loan book; ii) roll out the customer portal and card payments on the doorstep; and iii) aim to make market share gains from competitors. The central/head office has already reduced operational costs and the new securitisation facility should reduce funding costs (although we do not yet know the quantum of this). We do not view these opportunities as new, they have been discussed several times before. Having significantly built the franchise and infrastructure, the key issue from here is delivering them.

Divisional highlights

In the sections below, we highlight the key issues that we took from the presentation. We have highlighted the relevant slide in the [presentation](#).

ELL

The key slides we would highlight on Everyday loans are:

Slide 43/44 – peer comparison – key message is ELL is profitable – lower impairments from face-to-face model, costs in line with peers

When looking at the competition, we note:

- ▶ ELL is profitable while most peers lose money. On average, peers’ annual losses are ca.3% of their loan book.
- ▶ One key driver to this is ELL’s face-to-face model, which gives an extra layer of protection in assessing credit. ELL’s impairment as a percentage of revenue is half the peer average. This was also highlighted on slide 50, which shows the waterfall of customers from application to loan (only 2% of applications actually get a loan). Critically, after the initial credit score (which uses the same data and processes available to peers) and a customer’s decision to perhaps change their mind, only 16% of applicants are contacted by the branch. Of these, 11% then either fail further checks or decide that they do not wish to continue and so 5% actually attend the branch. Of these, only 2% get a loan as the face-to-face decision process uniquely declines the rest.
- ▶ On costs as a percentage of revenue, ELL is only slightly higher than the peers’ average. There is a myth that online must be cheaper than branches, but this does not fully take account of: i) marketing costs; ii) constant need to upgrade technology; iii) customer retention rates (an existing customer is the cheapest new business); and iv) how much the benefit is passed to customers in lower rates.

Peer comparisons					
£m	ELL	118118 Money	1 st Stop Finance	Likely Loans	Bamboo
Loan Book	186	96	167	109	77
Revenue	79.6	68.3	31.7	52.6	25.7
PBT	14.1	-8.1	1.6	-4.3	-1.7
PBT as % closing loan book	8	-8	1	-4	-2
Impairments as % revenue	22	43	27	37	67

Source: Hardman & Co Research, NSF slide 43 based off latest filed accounts

Slides 53-55 – sustainability of model from controlled growth

Slides 53-55 show that the business has grown in a controlled manner with the applications to branch kept within a corridor of ca.500-650 per branch per month (per employee this works out at 100-140). Accounts per branch and per employee have been kept within similar corridors (800-1,200 and 190-260, respectively).

Slide 60 complaints very low – hard evidence that the culture of delivering good customer outcomes seen by customers too

All three divisions sought to emphasise the importance of culture and how it combined both customer service with good financial performance. To those seeking hard factual evidence that this works, we would highlight customer complaints. ELL gets 2.4 complaints per 1,000 customers, just 58% of the level of the market. The Financial Ombudsman overturns (i.e. rules against) 17% of ELL cases when the industry average is 46% (both excluding PPI). Not only does ELL get fewer complaints but a smaller proportion of the complaints are deemed as valid by the independent body overseeing the market.

Multiple levers to profit growth

In terms of franchise and profit growth, there is expected to be a further, modest (7%-10%) annual expansion in the branch network, more staff are being put in existing branches (ca.10% this year) and an annual 5% productivity improvement is targeted. The group highlighted how splitting existing, mature branches re-invigorates the growth (it allows more time for staff to focus on new business rather than existing account management). The opportunities from technology in helping to drive operational efficiency, deeper broker relationships, telephony, and management information were all noted.

GLD

The GLD section of the presentation again focused on delivering profit growth. In this case, there was integration of the back offices and control functions for the two complementary but different brands. While the basic product is the same, there are differences in distribution (George Banco is more focused on brokers while TrustTwo generates more from price comparison websites) and the resulting (modest) differences in borrower and guarantor profiles. Slide 84 shows the relative split between the brands by source, in terms of applications, decline rates and average balance size. As noted in the November 2019 trading statement, the operational integration provoked some disruption last year, especially in collections; however, management remains confident this is a short-term issue and that significant opportunities lie ahead.

Slide 89 Amigo comparisons – similar gross yield, more broker commission, better impairments, higher expense ratio (although gap falling as GLD achieves more economies of scale).

The only significant peer is Amigo compared with which GLD has: i) lower revenue yield (in this case GLD incurs more broker expenses, which are taken against revenue while Amigo has more low-cost brand recognition – the gross yields, however, are very similar); ii) much better impairments, despite a small element of lending being in personal loans, which carries above-average loss rates; iii) significantly higher expense ratio (quarterly average operating expenses ca.2.9% of average net receivables compared with 2.1% at Amigo) reflecting the significant economies of scale enjoyed by Amigo and GLD's practice of extensive discussions with borrowers and guarantors to ensure they fully appreciate the product as well as for credit assessment.

HCC

The key messages from HCC were of stable loan volumes, improving credit and so a rising risk-adjusted margin. There was considerable emphasis on the key role of the agent and of a culture which was focused on doing the right thing and remaining regulatory compliant. The group also highlighted how technology was allowing efficiency improvements (a message consistent with the other major providers).

Mature market but some share gain, as well as efficiency improvement, opportunities

The market is mature (NSF noted that the significant overall customer number reduction is due to Provident Financial losses not being fully offset by account growth elsewhere). Their current market share is estimated to be ca.8% (PFG about a third, Morses Club ca.20%). Approximately 40% of the market is still served by ca.470 smaller players where the expectation is that regulatory burdens, technology and ageing of owners is likely to see this share fall over time. NSF emphasised that it wants to be a first choice for the agents freed from such business and has a limited, and selective appetite for the acquisition of any such businesses. To support this position, NSF noted in the most recent survey, 89% of HCC employees were "proud" to be part of the company.

Central/head office

Slide 121 – funding – cheaper, longer-term, more diversified

For some time, NSF has indicated a desire to diversify and cheapen its funding while still maintaining long-term commitments. We understand a new £150m-£200m facility has been agreed and the lenders have done the due diligence so a final announcement of terms is due, hopefully in the near future, and once the legal process is completed. We understand that there may be a "meaningful" reduction in funding costs compared with existing facilities and a six-year term (current £285m term loan runs until 2023), although management resisted requests to provide any guidance on what the quantum of such a reduction might be. There is clearly an "opportunity" to repay some of the existing and more expensive facilities. The extent of any refinancing will be determined by the group at the time and will be considered in the context of wanting to ensure that the group has diversified and not concentrated funding, that there are no maturity cliff edges, as well as the need to fund future growth (our estimates £50m-£60m p.a.). We understand the term loan can be repaid without penalty at this stage. It will clearly not be fully repaid as the securitisation facility is less than the term loan.

Other news

i) director buying; and ii) Invesco overhang cleared

We note from recent RNS announcements that there has been significant director buying, with the CFO designate more than trebling his holding from 40k shares to 140k. The current CFO also increased his holding. The role will hand over post the March results. On 3 January, an NED bought a further 38k shares. We also note the Invesco overhang has cleared, Alchemy has materially increased its holding and a number of other holders have now declared holdings of more than 3% (Basswood, a NY-based hedge fund and Neil Utley, a private investor).

Financials

Our pre-tax and earnings estimates are unchanged from our latest report. There has been a small increase in loans (which feeds through to higher revenue). Impairments are a little better in 2019 but a little higher in 2020 and beyond (driven by higher loans). Costs are marginally higher.

Reported profit and loss							
Year-end Dec (£000)	2015	2016	2017	2018*	2019E*	2020E*	2021E*
Business interest income	14,657	81,099	119,756	166,502	183,249	204,651	226,785
Other operating income	0	450	1,926	1,626	1,000	1,000	1,000
Fair-value unwind on acquired portfolios	-5,456	-8,342	-11,985	-7,678	-4,291	0	0
Total revenue	9,201	73,207	109,697	160,450	179,958	205,651	227,785
Impairments	-3,858	-23,651	-28,795	-42,688	-45,658	-52,408	-56,400
Gross profit	5,343	49,556	80,902	117,762	134,299	153,243	171,385
Administration expenses	-11,340	-44,074	-69,203	-89,564	-95,000	-99,726	-107,743
O/W depreciation	-198	-690	-1,497	-1,772	-4,500	-4,500	-4,500
Amortisation of intangibles	-4,030	-10,714	-7,897	-8,681	-6,092	-3,129	-1,531
Operating profit	-10,027	-5,232	3,802	19,517	33,207	50,387	62,111
EBITDA	-5,799	6,172	12,518	29,970	43,799	58,016	68,142
Exceptional items	-6,135	-626	-6,342	0	-25,274	0	0
Net finance (cost)/income	70	-3,484	-10,481	-21,107	-27,712	-30,125	-33,701
PBT	-16,092	-9,342	-13,021	-1,590	-19,779	20,262	28,410
Income tax	3,022	1,344	2,686	-89	-1,060	-3,560	-4,844
PAT from continuing operations	-13,070	-7,998	-10,335	-1,679	-20,838	16,702	23,566
Average no. shares for EPS calculation (m)	61.50	307.32	316.90	312.71	312.40	312.44	312.44
Statutory EPS (p)	-21.25	-2.60	-3.26	-0.54	-6.67	5.35	7.54
Adjusted EPS (p)		3.37	3.44	3.70	4.12	6.18	7.95
DPS (p)		1.20	2.20	2.60	3.00	3.10	3.95

Source: NSF, Hardman & Co Research; *IFRS 9 basis

Normalised profit and loss						
Year-end Dec (£000)	2016	2017	2018*	2019*	2020E*	2021E*
Business interest income	94,674	119,756	166,502	183,249	204,651	226,785
Other operating income	450	1,926	1,626	1,000	1,000	1,000
Fair-value unwind on acquired portfolios	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total revenue	95,124	121,682	168,128	184,249	205,651	227,785
Impairments	-26,155	-28,795	-42,688	-45,658	-52,408	-56,400
Gross profit	68,969	92,887	125,440	138,590	153,243	171,385
Administration expenses	-50,290	-69,203	-89,564	-95,000	-99,726	-107,743
Operating profit	18,679	23,684	35,876	43,590	53,516	63,642
EBITDA	19,369	25,181	37,648	48,090	58,016	68,142
Net finance (cost)/income	-5,623	-10,481	-21,107	-27,712	-30,125	-33,701
PBT	13,056	13,203	14,769	15,878	23,391	29,941
Income tax	-2,688	-2,313	-3,197	-3,017	-4,094	-5,090
PAT from continuing operations	10,368	10,890	11,572	12,861	19,298	24,851

Source: NSF, Hardman & Co Research; *IFRS 9 basis

Balance sheet							
@ 31 Dec (£000)	2015	2016	2017	2018*	2019E*	2020E*	2021E*
Non-current							
Goodwill	40,176	132,070	140,668	140,668	128,216	128,216	128,216
Intangible assets	14,119	17,412	17,205	13,431	7,339	4,210	2,679
Other assets				241	4,374	4,816	4,699
Right of use asset					11,187	10,000	8,500
Property, plant and equipment	1,718	5,459	9,434	7,723	8,441	8,441	8,441
Total non-current assets	56,013	154,941	167,307	162,063	159,557	155,683	152,535
Current assets							
Amounts receivable from customer	28,415	180,413	268,096	314,614	365,600	413,276	474,079
Trade and other receivables	10,275	9,709	1,551	3,967	5,000	5,000	5,750
Cash and cash equivalent	7,320	5,215	10,954	13,894	17,262	12,605	10,748
Total current assets	46,010	195,337	280,601	332,475	387,862	430,881	490,577
Total assets	102,023	350,278	447,908	494,538	547,419	586,564	643,112
Current liabilities							
Trade and other payables	13,803	8,005	10,353	17,242	19,242	21,242	23,242
Lease liability					1,659	1,659	1,659
Deferred tax liability	3,057	-	-	-	(1,114)	(2,299)	(2,633)
Total current liabilities	16,860	8,005	10,353	17,242	19,787	20,602	22,268
Net current (liabilities)/assets	29,150	187,332	270,248	315,233	368,076	410,280	468,309
Non-current liabilities							
Financial liabilities – borrowings	-	87,300	199,316	266,322	336,322	366,322	406,322
Lease liability					9,000	9,000	9,000
Deferred tax	-	5,890	4,996	252			
Total non-current liabilities	-	93,190	204,312	266,574	345,322	375,322	415,322
Total liabilities	16,860	101,195	214,665	283,816	365,109	395,924	437,590
Net assets	85,163	249,083	233,243	210,723	182,311	190,641	205,522

Source: NSF, Hardman & Co Research; *IFRS 9 basis

Cashflow							
Year-end Dec (£000)	2015	2016	2017	2018*	2019E*	2020E*	2021E*
Profit/(loss) before and interest	-16,162	-5,858	-2,540	19,517	7,933	50,387	62,111
Taxation paid	-350	-1,341	-2,226	-1,164	-1,500	-4,000	-3,560
Depreciation	198	690	1,497	1,772	4,500	4,500	4,500
Share-based payments	0	0	291	1,157	1,157	1,157	1,157
Amortisation of intangibles	4,030	10,714	7,897	9,661	6,092	3,129	1,531
Fair-value unwind on acquired loan book	5,456	8,342	11,985	7,678	4,291	0	0
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	51	-363	-416	-35	0	0	0
Decrease in inventories	6	3	0	0	0	0	0
Increase in amounts receivable from customers (net of FV)	-5,394	-21,039	-54,437	-75,173	-55,277	-47,676	-60,803
Increase in receivables	-16,445	-7,737	-51	5,844	-680	0	-750
Increase in other assets				-241			
Increase in payables	19,078	-6,952	1,000	-4,132	2,000	2,000	2,000
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from op. activities	-9,532	-23,541	-37,000	-35,116	-31,484	9,497	6,185
Cashflow from investing activities							
Net purchase of fixed assets	-341	-3,514	-4,931	-5,915	-7,000	-4,500	-4,500
Purchase of subsidiaries	-81,111	-230,784	-16,442	0	0	0	0
Net cash outflow from investing activities	-81,452	-234,298	-21,373	-5,915	-7,000	-4,500	-4,500
Cashflows from financing activities							
Net finance income	70	-3,484	-7,974	-14,121	-19,712	-30,125	-33,701
Share capital issues/purchases	98,234	172,869	-1,357	-2,102	0	0	0
Net proceeds from borrowing	0	87,300	77,882	67,371	70,000	30,000	40,000
Dividends	0	-951	-4,439	-7,177	-8,436	-9,529	-9,842
Net cash inflow from financing activities	98,304	255,734	64,112	43,971	41,852	-9,654	-3,543
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	7,320	-2,105	5,739	2,940	3,369	-4,657	-1,858
Opening cash and cash equivalents	0	7,320	5,215	10,954	13,894	17,262	12,605
Closing cash and cash equivalents	7,320	5,215	10,954	13,894	17,262	12,605	10,748

Source: NSF, Hardman & Co Research; *IFRS9 basis

Valuation

Significant upside potential on our valuation assumptions and models

Our absolute valuation techniques imply average upside potential of 214%. This has increased sharply following the share price fall associated with the bid situation and further falls, which we attribute to the Woodford overhang and the trading statement.

Summary of valuation approaches

	Implied price (p)	Upside potential
Gordon Growth Model (GGM)	79.3	194%
Discounted Dividend Model (DDM)	84.9	214%
Average absolute measures	82.1	204%
Sum-of-the-parts (SOTP)	50.9	89%

Source: Hardman & Co Research

GGM

We detailed our assumptions in our initiation note, [Carpe Diem](#), published on 11 November 2016. Our assumptions are given in the table below.

GGM assumptions

	Base	+1% to RoE	+1% to CoE	+0.5% to G
RoE	31.5%	32.5%	31.5%	31.5%
CoE	11%	11%	12%	11%
Growth in equity	5.5%	5.5%	5.5%	6%
P/BV (RoE-G)/(CoE-G)	4.7	4.9	4.0	5.1
Discount re near-term perf.	-10%	-10%	-10%	-10%
P/NAV (x)	4.3	4.4	3.6	4.6
NAV 2020E (£m)	58.2	58.2	58.2	58.2
Valuation (£m)	247.7	257.2	209.6	267.2
Variance (£m)		9.5	-38.1	19.5
Valuation per share (p)	79.3	82.3	67.1	85.5

Source: Hardman & Co Research

DDM

Our DDM now indicates a value of 85p, unchanged as there is no change in estimates.

SOTP

We have not changed our ratings. A small divisional effect sees this value fall from 51.1p to 50.9p

SOTP valuation

Division	2020E earnings (£000)	Multiple (x)	Value (£000)	Comment
ELD	15,056	9.0	135,508	Rating at peer group average
GLD	3,418	5.0	17,091	Rating cut from 6x to 5x
LAH	5,938	8.0	47,507	Rating below MCL/PFG
Central	-5,115	8.0	-40,920	Unchanged
Group	19,298	8.2	159,185	
Value per share (p)			50.9	

Source: Hardman & Co Research

Disclaimer

Hardman & Co provides professional independent research services and all information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable. However, no guarantee, warranty or representation, express or implied, can be given by Hardman & Co as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the information contained in this research and they are not responsible for any errors or omissions or results obtained from use of such information. Neither Hardman & Co, nor any affiliates, officers, directors or employees accept any liability or responsibility in respect of the information which is subject to change without notice and may only be correct at the stated date of their issue, except in the case of gross negligence, fraud or wilful misconduct. In no event will Hardman & Co, its affiliates or any such parties be liable to you for any direct, special, indirect, consequential, incidental damages or any other damages of any kind even if Hardman & Co has been advised of the possibility thereof.

This research has been prepared purely for information purposes, and nothing in this report should be construed as an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any security, product, service or investment. The research reflects the objective views of the analyst(s) named on the front page and does not constitute investment advice. However, the companies or legal entities covered in this research may pay us a fixed fee in order for this research to be made available. A full list of companies or legal entities that have paid us for coverage within the past 12 months can be viewed at <http://www.hardmanandco.com/legals/research-disclosures>. Hardman may provide other investment banking services to the companies or legal entities mentioned in this report.

Hardman & Co has a personal dealing policy which restricts staff and consultants' dealing in shares, bonds or other related instruments of companies or legal entities which pay Hardman & Co for any services, including research. No Hardman & Co staff, consultants or officers are employed or engaged by the companies or legal entities covered by this document in any capacity other than through Hardman & Co.

Hardman & Co does not buy or sell shares, either for their own account or for other parties and neither do they undertake investment business. We may provide investment banking services to corporate clients. Hardman & Co does not make recommendations. Accordingly, they do not publish records of their past recommendations. Where a Fair Value price is given in a research note, such as a DCF or peer comparison, this is the theoretical result of a study of a range of possible outcomes, and not a forecast of a likely share price. Hardman & Co may publish further notes on these securities, companies and legal entities but has no scheduled commitment and may cease to follow these securities, companies and legal entities without notice.

The information provided in this document is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Hardman & Co or its affiliates to any registration requirement within such jurisdiction or country.

Some or all alternative investments may not be suitable for certain investors. Investments in small and mid-cap corporations and foreign entities are speculative and involve a high degree of risk. An investor could lose all or a substantial amount of his or her investment. Investments may be leveraged and performance may be volatile; they may have high fees and expenses that reduce returns. Securities or legal entities mentioned in this document may not be suitable or appropriate for all investors. Where this document refers to a particular tax treatment, the tax treatment will depend on each investor's particular circumstances and may be subject to future change. Each investor's particular needs, investment objectives and financial situation were not taken into account in the preparation of this document and the material contained herein. Each investor must make his or her own independent decisions and obtain their own independent advice regarding any information, projects, securities, tax treatment or financial instruments mentioned herein. The fact that Hardman & Co has made available through this document various information constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any financial instrument is suitable or appropriate for you. Each investor should consider whether an investment strategy of the purchase or sale of any product or security is appropriate for them in the light of their investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances.

This document constitutes a 'financial promotion' for the purposes of section 21 Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (United Kingdom) ('FSMA') and accordingly has been approved by Capital Markets Strategy Ltd which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).

No part of this document may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior permission from Hardman & Co. By accepting this document, the recipient agrees to be bound by the limitations set out in this notice. This notice shall be governed and construed in accordance with English law. Hardman Research Ltd, trading as Hardman & Co, is an appointed representative of Capital Markets Strategy Ltd and is authorised and regulated by the FCA under registration number 600843. Hardman Research Ltd is registered at Companies House with number 8256259.

(Disclaimer Version 8 – Effective from August 2018)

Status of Hardman & Co's research under MiFID II

Some professional investors, who are subject to the new MiFID II rules from 3rd January, may be unclear about the status of Hardman & Co research and, specifically, whether it can be accepted without a commercial arrangement. Hardman & Co's research is paid for by the companies, legal entities and issuers about which we write and, as such, falls within the scope of 'minor non-monetary benefits', as defined in the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II.

In particular, Article 12(3) of the Directive states: 'The following benefits shall qualify as acceptable minor non-monetary benefits only if they are: (b) 'written material from a third party that is commissioned and paid for by a corporate issuer or potential issuer to promote a new issuance by the company, or where the third party firm is contractually engaged and paid by the issuer to produce such material on an ongoing basis, provided that the relationship is clearly disclosed in the material and that the material is made available at the same time to any investment firms wishing to receive it or to the general public...'

The fact that Hardman & Co is commissioned to write the research is disclosed in the disclaimer, and the research is widely available.

The full detail is on page 26 of the full directive, which can be accessed here: <http://ec.europa.eu/finance/docs/level-2-measures/mifid-delegated-regulation-2016-2031.pdf>

In addition, it should be noted that MiFID II's main aim is to ensure transparency in the relationship between fund managers and brokers/suppliers, and eliminate what is termed 'inducement', whereby free research is provided to fund managers to encourage them to deal with the broker. Hardman & Co is not inducing the reader of our research to trade through us, since we do not deal in any security or legal entity.

